

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

Writ Petition (Civil) No.1271 of 2022

- Prakash Kumar Vaishnav (Choubey) S/o Shri Shambunath (Choubey) Aged About 73 Years R/o Kilapara, Rajnandgaon Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.

---- **Petitioner**

Versus

1. State Of Chhattisgarh Through Collector, Rajnandgaon, District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.
2. The Registrar Rajnandgaon, District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.
3. Shyameshwar Das S/o Late Shri Kamleshwar Das Aged About 65 Years R/o 350 Ardmore Avenue, Pennsylvania, Melrose, Ma 02176 U.S.A. Through Power Of Attorney Neeraj Gupta S/o Shri Baijnath Gupta, Aged About 55 Years, Old Hospital Road Rajnandgaon Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.
4. Rajeshwar Das S/o Late Shri Kamleshwar Das Aged About 63 Years R/o 41 Norman Road, Melrose, Ma 02176 U.S.A. Through Power Of Attorney Neeraj Gupta S/o Shri Baijnath Gupta, Aged About 55 Years, Old Hospital Road Rajnandgaon Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.
5. Smt. Richela Das W/o Late Shri Arnushwar Das Aged About 58 Years R/o 12th Avenue Unit 28 Dever, Colorado 80206 U.S.A. Through Power Of Attorney Neeraj Gupta S/o Shri Baijnath Gupta, Aged About 55 Years, Old Hospital Road Rajnandgaon Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.
6. Kamla Das S/o Late Shri Kamleshwar Das Aged About 61 Years R/o Abbots Orchard Manor Road Bristol Bs8 3rr, United Kingdom (England) Through Power Of Attorney Neeraj Gupta S/o Shri Baijnath Gupta, Aged About 55

Years, Old Hospital Road Rajnandgaon Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon Chhattisgarh.

7. Ornate Buildcon Through Partner Amarjeet Singh S/o Shri Pyara Singh R/o D -13/6, Ward No. 16, Near Gurudwara Housing Board Bhilai, Tahsil And District Durg Chhattisgarh.

---Respondents

<u>21/03/2022</u>	Mr. Kishore Bhaduri, Sr. Advocate with Mr. A.S. Rajput, Advocate for the petitioner. Mr. Aditya Bhardwaj, Panel Lawyer for the State. Mr. Ankur Agrawal, counsel for the respondents No.3 to 7. Heard on petition and also on I.A. No.01/2022, an application for grant of interim writ. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has the right or entitlement to hold property in India. Learned counsel Shri Ankur Agrawal is representing the private respondents and is seeking time to file reply. Accordingly, time is granted. As per the submissions of learned counsel Shri Ankur Agrawal, the petitioner is enjoying an interim relief for maintenance of status quo by an order passed in W.P.(C.) No.3944/2019. The same status-quo will operate for this case as well. List this case after two weeks along with W.P.C. No.3944/2019. Sd/- (Rajendra Chandra Singh Samant) Judge
Monika	